

Nos. 09-1335 (lead case), 10-1891 & 10-1921

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SUHAIL NAZIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CACI INTERNATIONAL INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Virginia, Alexandria Division, No. 08-00827

WISSAM ABDULLATEFF SA'EED-AL-QURAIHI, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

L-3 SERVICES, INC. & ADEL NAKHLA,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the United States District
Court for the District of Maryland, No. 08-1696

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE AND FEDERAL COURTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Joshua S. Devore
Agnieszka M. Fryszman
Maureen E. McOwen
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
jdevore@cohenmilstein.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FINAL JUDGMENT RULE PERMITS INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM ONLY A SMALL CLASS OF COLLATERAL ORDERS	3
A. The final judgment rule.....	3
B. The collateral order doctrine	5
II. THE ORDERS HERE DO NOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE.....	8
A. The government contractor defense is not grounds for immediate appeal	11
B. Defendants’ law-of-war defense is not grounds for immediate appeal.	12
C. Defendants’ remaining arguments are not grounds for immediate appeal	17
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009)	2
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010).....	2
<i>Beebe v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 129 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	9, 11, 19
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	21
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	20
<i>Butters v. Vance International</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>In re Carefirst of Md., Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	5, 6
<i>Coleman v. Tenn.</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1878).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	4, 6

<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Dostal v. Haig</i> , 652 F.2d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1879).....	13, 16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	4, 10
<i>Freeland v. Williams</i> , 131 U.S. 405 (1889).....	16-17
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	20
<i>Hancock Elecs. Corp. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 81 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	19
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	3, 6
<i>Jordan v. AVCO Fin. Servs. of Ga., Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	3, 4
<i>Lauro Lines S.R.L. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	6

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	21
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010)	11, 18
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>MDK, Inc. v. Mike's Train House, Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	3, 10, 17
<i>Midland Psychiatric Associates, Inc. v. United States</i> , 145 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	21
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	3, 6, 7, 12
<i>Murray v. Northrop Grumman Information</i> , 444 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>P.R. Aqueduct and Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	9, 17
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	20
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	20
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	4, 10

<i>Rodriguez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 627 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 19
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>S & Davis Int’l, Inc. v. Yemen, The Republic of</i> , 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12, 22
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Com’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	17
<i>Turi v. Main St. Adoption Servs., LLP</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs., Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982).....	3, 8
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	8
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	15
<i>Weight Watchers of Phila., Inc. v. Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1972)	4
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345.	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	3, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)3, 5, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 85-1667 (1958).....4

Terry Richard Kane, *Prosecuting International Terrorists in United States
Courts: Gaining the Jurisdictional Threshold*, 12 Yale J. Int’l L. 294
(1987).....14
